
 Nyack Planning Board—November 7, 2011 

 

Members Present:        Also Present:  

 

Peter Klose (Chairman)   

Daniel Jean-Gilles               Don Yacopino, Building Inspector 

Peter Voletsky                    Don Hammond 

Alan Englander – alternate  

 

Absent: Glenn E. Keene - alternate member 

    Ted Sestak 

 

Called the meeting to order at approximately 7:35 p.m.   

 

1.   8 Depew Avenue. Kier Levesque for Paul Curley. Application for a one story rear 

addition and deck and recommendation to ZBA.  

 

Building Inspector -- Variance required from VON§360-4.3 (Dimensional Standards) Table 4-1 

for an FAR of 0.56 where 0.43 is permitted and 0.49 exists, and from VON§360-1.9E for a 

building that is nonconforming with respect to the following dimensional and developmental 

standards: existing lot area of 3,821.94sq.ft., where 5,000sq.ft. is required; existing lot width of 

42ft., where 50ft. if required; existing front yard of 10.7ft., where 18.2ft. is required and existing 

front yard of 2.6ft., where 5ft. is required. 
 

Kier Levesque -  recommendation for small addition to the rear of the building. Deck will be 

permeable. 

 

Goal is to get the kitchen out of the basement-- goal is to put a kitchen and repurpose the old 

room change the stairway and interact with the rest of the house. 

 

Existing site conditions are difficult-- Lot is undersized, small with, front and side yards are 

smaller than appropriate under the code.  Needs three variances but considers them small 

because the project only squares the corner. 

 

FAR is the salient issue-- existing house is being ―modestly improved and made bigger‖ 

Asking to fill in the corner-- moving the arbor and gateway so the parking will improve off the 

sidewalk and onto the property.  Board generally agrees that this project and site plan will 

improve the lot which is a pre-existing problem.  No substantial affect on the neighbors. 

 

Limitations-- there is a pump in the ground that pumps stormwater-- pumps out through the 

house to the street via a sump pump.  Board questioned about that existing condition, only 

basement water.  Site conditions and run off should be improved. 

 

SEQRA—Type II unlisted action for renovation of one family house. 

 

Taking up patios and brick walks to replace – No net increase in impervious surface-- Building 

inspector accepts the no net increase of run off because no net increase in the runoff. 

 

SEQRA-- it's a one family house unlisted action. 
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     Neighborhood affects-- set forth in the letter from the Architect dated 10-25-11. 

     No View shed impact.  Access remains safe and may be improved. 

      

Motion to close the public hearing by Hammond, and seconded by Englander and approved 5-0.  

 

Resolution to make a positive recommendation to the ZBA to grant the requested area variances 

the application has no detrimental affects on the neighborhood, appears to be in keeping with the 

existing structures, is as small an increase as could be contemplated and will be an improvement 

for this applicant by normalizing the living conditions.  Second Alan Englander.  5-0. 

 

Motion by Klose. With respect to the Site Plan dated September 29, 2011, revised on 10/19/2011 

by Kier Levesque, being site plan Drawings A1 and A2, approved subject to reasonable 

conditions imposed upon the application by the ZBA and the ARB, with the caveat that all 

exterior lighting be down facing and have no impact upon the neighbors.   Second by Hammond 

Passed by vote of 5-0. 

  

 

2. 42 Main Street. SJF Engineering for Paul Roachman. Continuation of site plan 

application to finalize site drainage requirements. Comments from Village Engineer 

included.  Engineering firm contracted to deal with site drainage. Information will be 

forthcoming. 

 

Applicant did not appear.   Applicant will return at a later meeting to continue this application.   

 

3. 267 Main Street. Loren Bloom. Site plan application to erect a retaining wall in 

place of wall recently collapsed. Approval granted by ARB. Original design and 

engineering information submit267 Main Street. Loren Bloom 

 

Building Inspector. Site plan application to erect a retaining wall in place of wall recently 

collapsed. Approval granted by ARB. Original design and engineering information submitted to 

Village Engineer for comment. Proposal has been revised, submitted and forwarded to Village 

Engineer on 9/27/2011. Village Engineer’s comments of October 19, 2011 included. 

 

Storm Water will not be increased – per the erosion map and dissipation of water.  This wall will 

see the strong water as much water flows off the adjacent property   Half slopes toward this 

property.  Calculated to be  5700 pounds per minute-- 1 inch per hour in a strong rain.  There is 

no mitigation of the storm water from the adjoining lot, and this Board is powerless to enforce or 

otherwise require this applicant to do anything about the runoff from the adjoining neighbor.  

Referred matter to Building Inspector. 

 

Amended the plan to specify the notes by Village Engineer and all agreed and incorporated into 

the plan. Added weep holes and no connection to Village storm water to mitigate the issues.   

 

No one from public to comment 

 

SEQRA—unlisted action. 

 

Motion to close Klose, seconded by Voletsky.  Passed by vote of 5-0. 
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Klose makes Recommendation to accept the Site Plan by William Truss dated August 12, 2011 

and S-1 and S-2 Revision 3 date 11/7/11, subject to review and acceptance by the Village 

engineer.   Second by Hammond and passed by vote of 5-0. 

 

Enforcement on the adjoining property was referred to Village. 

 

4. 260 Main Street. Daniel Jean-Gilles. Application for a recommendation to Zoning 

Board of Appeals. 
 

Chairman Klose recused himself from the discussion but continued to take notes.  Member Jean-

Gilles also recused himself as the applicant, but remained in the audience. 

 

The existing building already has been configured for two units, the applicant wants to add a 

third.  Issue of affordable housing is not an issue 

This is a mixed use building—Currently vacant for all apartments.  First Floor will be developed 

later. 

Building Inspector-- explained the used the mix use of the building where the Apollo Social club 

used to be located.  There are various uses that are permitted, but the fire codes might prevent 

some uses building or require additional modifications or accommodations in such event. 

 

Herbert Greene-- associate architect, for the applicant, requested a favorable recommendation for 

nonconforming use pointing out that the application does not request any increase in the size of 

the structure.  The applicant would like to have three units.  Seeking two units of non-

conforming size –e.g.  the sub-standard size residential units.  The Board is generally inclined to 

favor residences over mixed use, as under the appropriate circumstances it serves to encourage 

owners to improve properties. 

 

Building Inspector -  the requested smaller units are about 67% of what the standard required 

size.  

Variance is required from VON§360-4.3 (Dimensional Standards) Table 4-1 for the creation of 

two dwelling units of  400 and 453sq.ft. each, where the minimum required size is 600 sq,ft. 

 

Peter Voletsky-- wondering about the overall habitability of smaller units.  Not aware if the 

smaller size would matter—perhaps a market condition choice by the tenant/occupant.   Under 

these circumstances – with an older building that is requesting only a few living units, the 

Zoning Board will need to decide  if  it would agree to permit the smaller apartments, but the 

conclusion is that generally the market will determine whether this type unit will be ―desirable.‖  

Board sees no real issue as to why it should be a problem to have a smaller studio sized 

apartment. 

 

Don Hammond-- front apartment is 453-- large room only.  Front is a studio. 

 

Discussion by the Board –  It's bigger than the barber shop, and desirable to have residences in 

this section of town. 

 

Motion to close Public Hearing by Voletsky to close, second by Englander. Passed 3-0. 
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Don Hammond made Resolution to make a positive recommendation to the ZBA to permit the 

non-conforming sizes current room structures on the ground that the Board could see no reason 

not to grant the area variance.  This resolution would be a positive recommendation to the ZBA.  

With regard to the lay out of the apartments ONLY, the Board would be amenable to approving 

the floor plans for the three residential apartments as shown on the plans dated 9/27/2011 and 

revised 10/3/11, with six sheets A1-A7 by Praxis Architecture, subject to reasonable conditions 

imposed upon the applicant by the ARB and the ZBA and the NYS building code.   Seconded by 

Voletsky and passed by a vote of 3-0. 

   

Other Business:  
 A motion was made by Chairman Klose, seconded by Member Voletsky, to accept the 

October  Minutes.   Passed 5-0. 

 

 The meeting adjourned at 8:18 PM.  


